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<< Unchanged sections omitted >>
A.8.16.21
E-UTRAN TDD event triggered reporting under deactivated SCell in non-DRX for 20MHz+10MHz
A.8.16.21.1
Test Purpose and Environment
The purpose of this test case is the same as for the test defined in subclause A.8.16.2. 
The test parameters are given in Tables A.8.16.21.1-1 and A.8.16.21.1-2 below. It is indicated to the UE in the measurement control information that event-triggered reporting with Events A2 (PCell and SCell) and A6 is used. The test consists of three successive time periods, with duration of T1, T2 and T3, respectively. During T1 the UE shall not have any information on cell 3. Immediately at beginning of T2 the transmission power of cell 3 is increased to same level as for cell 2, and due to usage of an offset this shall result in reporting of Event A6. At beginning of T3 the transmission powers of cells 1, 2 and 3 are reduced below a threshold value and this shall result in reporting of Event A2 for PCell and SCell, respectively.

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	



Table A.8.16.21.1-1: E-UTRAN TDD event triggered reporting under deactivated SCell in non-DRX for 20MHz+10MHz
	Parameter
	Unit
	Value
	Comment

	E-UTRA RF Channel Number
	
	1, 2
	Two radio channels are used for this test

	Active PCell
	
	Cell 1
	Primary cell on RF channel number 1.

	Configured deactivated SCell
	
	Cell 2
	Configured deactivated secondary cell on RF channel number 2.

	Neighbour cell
	
	Cell 3
	Neighbor cell to be identified on RF channel number 2.

	CP length
	
	Normal
	

	Special subframe configuration
	
	6
	As specified in table 4.2.1 in TS 36.211. The same configuration applies to all cells.

	Uplink-downlink configuration
	
	1
	

	DRX
	
	OFF
	Continuous monitoring of primary cell

	A2
	Hysteresis
	dB
	0
	Hysteresis for evaluation of event A2.

	
	Threshold RSRP
	dBm
	-96
	Actual RSRP threshold for event A2. Needs to take absolute accuracy tolerance in clause 9.1.11.1 into account plus margin.  

	
	Time To Trigger
	s
	0
	

	A6
	Hysteresis
	dB
	0
	Hysteresis for evaluation of event A6.

	
	Offset
	dB
	-6
	Offset parameter for evaluation of event A6. Needs to take relative accuracy tolerance in clause 9.1.11.2 into account plus margin.

	
	Report on leave
	
	False
	

	
	Time To Trigger
	s
	0
	

	Cell-individual offset for cells on RF channel number 1
	dB
	0
	Individual offset for cells on primary component carrier. 

	Cell-individual offset for cells on RF channel number 2
	dB
	0
	Individual offset for cells on secondary component carrier.

	Filter coefficient
	
	0
	L3 filtering is not used

	SCell measurement cycle (measCycleSCell)
	ms
	320
	

	Cell2 timing offset to cell1
	(s
	0
	

	Time alignment error between cell2 and cell1
	(s
	≤ Time alignment error as specified in TS 36.104 [30] clause 6.5.3.1.
	The value of time alignment error depends upon the type of carrier aggregation.

	Cell3 timing offset to cell1
	(s
	3
	Synchronous cells

	T1
	s
	5
	During this time the UE shall be aware of cells 1 and 2 but not cell 3.

	T2
	s
	≤12
	UE shall report Event A6 within 6.4s (20×scellMeasCycle)

	T3
	s
	5
	UE shall report Event A2 within 200 ms and 1.6s for cells 1 and 2, respectively.

	NOTE:
This test verifies the RRM requirement which is independent of channel bandwidth and is performed according to the principle defined in section C.3.3.1.



	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	


Table A.8.16.21.1-2: Cell specific test parameters for E-UTRAN TDD event triggered reporting under deactivated SCell in non-DRX for 20MHz+10MHz

	Parameter
	Unit
	Combination
	Cell 1
	Cell 2
	Cell 3

	
	
	
	T1
	T2
	T3
	T1
	T2
	T3
	T1
	T2
	T3

	E-UTRA RF Channel Number
	
	All
	1
	2
	2

	BWchannel
	
	20MHz+10MHz
	20MHz: NRB,c = 100
	10MHz: NRB,c = 50
	10MHz: NRB,c = 50

	
	
	10MHz+20MHz
	10MHz: NRB,c = 50
	20MHz: NRB,c = 100
	20MHz: NRB,c = 100

	Correlation Matrix and Antenna Configuration
	
	All
	1x2 Low
	1x2 Low
	1x2 Low

	PDSCH Reference measurement channel defined in A.3.1.1.2
	
	20MHz+10MHz
	R.3 TDD
	N/A
	N/A

	
	
	10MHz+20MHz
	R.0 TDD
	N/A
	N/A

	PDCCH/PCFICH/PHICH Reference measurement channel defined in A.3.1.2.2
	
	20MHz+10MHz
	R.10 TDD
	R.6 TDD
	R.6 TDD

	
	
	10MHz+20MHz
	R.6 TDD
	R.10 TDD
	R.10 TDD

	OCNG Patterns defined in A.3.2.2
	
	20MHz+10MHz
	OP.7 TDD
	OP.2 TDD
	OP.2 TDD

	
	
	10MHz+20MHz
	OP.1 TDD
	OP.8 TDD
	OP.8 TDD

	PBCH_RA
	dB
	All
	0
	0
	0

	PBCH_RB
	dB
	
	
	
	

	PSS_RA
	dB
	
	
	
	

	SSS_RA
	dB
	
	
	
	

	PCFICH_RB
	dB
	
	
	
	

	PHICH_RA
	dB
	
	
	
	

	PHICH_RB
	dB
	
	
	
	

	PDCCH_RA
	dB
	
	
	
	

	PDCCH_RB
	dB
	
	
	
	

	PDSCH_RA
	dB
	
	
	
	

	PDSCH_RB
	dB
	
	
	
	

	OCNG_RANote 1
	dB
	
	
	
	

	OCNG_RBNote 1 
	dB
	
	
	
	

	NocNote 2
	dBm/15 kHz
	All
	-104
	-104

	RSRP Note 3
	dBm/15 kHz
	All
	-85
	-85
	-107
	-85
	-85
	-107
	-infinity
	-85
	-107

	Ês/Iot
	dB
	All
	19
	19
	-3
	19.00
	-0.05
	-4.76
	-infinity
	-0.05
	-4.76

	SCH_RP Note 3
	dBm/15 kHz
	All
	-85
	-85
	-107
	-85
	-85
	-107
	-infinity
	-85
	-107

	Ês/Noc
	dB
	All
	19
	19
	-3
	19
	19
	-3
	-infinity
	19
	-3

	Propagation Condition 
	
	All
	ETU70

	Note 1:
OCNG shall be used such that all cells are fully allocated and a constant total transmitted power spectral density is achieved for all OFDM symbols.

Note 2:
Interference from other cells and noise sources not specified in the test is assumed to be constant over subcarriers and time and shall be modelled as AWGN of appropriate power for Noc to be fulfilled.

Note 3:
RSRP and SCH_RP levels have been derived from other parameters for information purposes. They are not settable parameters themselves.

Note 4:
The resources for uplink transmission are assigned to the UE prior to the start of time period T2.


A.8.16.21.2
Test Requirements
The test requirements defined in section A.8.16.2.2 shall apply to this test case.
< Unchanged sections omitted >>
A.8.20.4B
E-UTRAN TDD with 20 MHz +10 MHz bandwidth to UTRAN TDD cell search under fading propagation conditions
A.8.20.4B.1
Test Purpose and Environment

A.8.20.4B.1.1
1.28 Mcps TDD option

The purpose of this test case is the same as for the test defined in subclause A.8.20.4. 
This test scenario comprised of 1 E-UTRA TDD PCell, 1 E-UTRA TDD SCell and 1 UTRA TDD cell to be searched. The test parameters are given in Tables A.8. 20.4B.1.1-1, A.8. 20.4B.1.1-2 and A.8.20.4B.1.1-3.  Gap pattern configuration #0 as defined in table 8.1.2.1-1 is provided.
In the measurement control information, it is indicated to the UE that event-triggered reporting with Event B1 is used. The test consists of two successive time periods, with time duration of T1 and T2 respectively. During time duration T1, the UE shall not have any timing information of cell 2.

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	



Table A.8.20.4B.1.1-1: General test parameters for E-UTRA TDD with 20MHz +10MHz bandwidth to UTRA(1.28 Mcps TDD OPTION) cell search in fading propagation conditions

	Parameter
	Unit
	Value
	Comment

	E-UTRA RF Channel Number
	
	1
	One E-UTRA TDD carrier frequency is used.

	E-UTRA RF Channel Number for Scell
	
	2
	One E-UTRA TDD carrier frequency is used.

	Active cell
	
	Cell 1
	E-UTRA TDD cell

	Neighbour cell
	
	Cell 2
	UTRA 1.28Mcps TDD Cell

	Configured active SCell
	
	Cell 3
	E-UTRA TDD cell

	Gap Pattern Id
	
	0
	As specified in TS 36.133 clause 8.1.2.1. 

	Uplink-downlink configuration of cell 1
	
	1
	As specified in table 4.2.2 in TS 36.211

	Special subframe configuration of cell 1
	
	6
	As specified in table 4.2.1 in TS 36.211

	CP length of cell 1
	
	normal
	

	Hysteresis
	dB
	0
	

	TimeToTrigger
	s
	0
	

	Filter coefficient
	
	0
	L3 filtering is not used

	DRX
	
	OFF
	

	Time offset between cells
	
	3 ms
	Asynchronous cells

	Ofn
	dB
	0
	

	Thresh
	dBm
	-87
	

	T1
	s
	5
	

	T2
	s
	10
	



	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	



Table A.8.20.4B.1.1-2: Cell specific test parameters for cell search E-UTRA TDD with 20MHz +10MHz bandwidth to UTRA TDD test case (cell 1, cell3)

	Parameter
	Unit
	Combination
	Cell 1
	Cell 3

	
	
	
	T1
	T2
	T1
	T2

	E-UTRA RF Channel Number
	
	All
	1
	2

	 BWchannel
	
	20MHz+10MHz
	20
	10

	
	
	10MHz+20MHz
	10
	20

	Correlation Matrix and Antenna Configuration
	
	All
	1x2 Low
	1x2 Low

	PDSCH Reference measurement channel defined in A.3.1.1.2
	
	20MHz+10MHz
	R.3 TDD
	R.0 TDD

	
	
	10MHz+20MHz
	R.0 TDD
	R.3 TDD

	PDCCH/PCFICH/PHICH Reference measurement channel defined in A.3.1.2.2
	
	20MHz+10MHz
	R.10 TDD
	R.6 TDD

	
	
	10MHz+20MHz
	R.6 TDD
	R.10 TDD

	OCNG Pattern defined in A.3.2.2
	
	20MHz+10MHz
	OP.7 TDD
	OP.1 TDD

	
	
	10MHz+20MHz
	OP.1 TDD
	OP.7 TDD

	PBCH_RA
	dB
	All
	0
	0
	0
	0

	PBCH_RB
	dB
	
	
	
	
	

	PSS_RA
	dB
	
	
	
	
	

	SSS_RA
	dB
	
	
	
	
	

	PCFICH_RB
	dB
	
	
	
	
	

	PHICH_RA
	dB
	
	
	
	
	

	PHICH_RB
	dB
	
	
	
	
	

	PDCCH_RA
	dB
	
	
	
	
	

	PDCCH_RB
	dB
	
	
	
	
	

	PDSCH_RA
	dB
	
	
	
	
	

	PDSCH_RB
	dB
	
	
	
	
	

	OCNG_RANote1
	dB
	
	
	
	
	

	OCNG_RBNote1 
	dB
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	dB
	All
	9
	9
	9
	9
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	dB
	All
	9
	9
	9
	9
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	dBm/15kHz
	All
	-98

	RSRP
	dBm/15kHz
	All
	-89
	-89
	-89
	-89

	SCH_RP
	dBm/15kHz
	All
	-89
	-89
	-89
	-89

	Propagation Condition 
	
	All
	ETU70

	Note 1:
OCNG shall be used such that cell is fully allocated and a constant total transmitted power spectral density is achieved for all OFDM symbols.

Note 2:
The resources for uplink transmission are assigned to the UE prior to the start of time period T2.


Table A.8.20.4B.1.1-3: Cell specific test parameters for cell search E-UTRA TDD with 20MHz +10MHz bandwidth to UTRA TDD test case (cell 2)

	Parameter
	Unit
	Cell 2 (UTRA)

	Timeslot Number
	
	0
	DwPTS

	
	
	T1
	T2
	T1
	T2

	UTRA RF Channel Number NOTE1
	
	Channel 2

	PCCPCH_Ec/Ior
	dB
	-3
	-3
	
	

	DwPCH_Ec/Ior
	dB
	
	
	0
	0

	OCNS_Ec/IorNOTE2
	dB
	-3
	-3
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	dB
	-inf
	5
	-inf
	5
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	dBm/1.28 MHz
	-80

	PCCPCH RSCP
	dBm
	 -inf
	-78
	n.a.
	n.a.

	Propagation Condition 
	
	Case 3NOTE3

	Note 1: 
In the case of multi-frequency cell, the UTRA RF Channel Number is the primary frequency’s channel number.
Note 2:
The power of the OCNS channel that is added shall make the total power from the cell to be equal to Ior.
Note 3:
Case 3 propagation conditions are defined in Annex B of TS 25.102


A.8.20.4B.2
Test Requirements

A.8.20.4B.2.1
1.28 Mcps TDD option

The test requirements defined in section A.8.20.4.2.1 shall apply to this test case.
< Unchanged sections omitted >>
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